of warrants, there has been increase in the shareholding of promoter and promoter group by more than 5% of Equity Shares in the
Target Company. The said increase in the shareholding of the Acquirers & PACs from 46.84% of the pre conversion paid up equity
capital to 73.42% of the expanded paid up equity capital of the Target, consequent to conversion of warrants into equity shares of the
Target, this mandatory offer (“the Offer” or “Open Offer”) is being made by the Acquirers and PACs in compliance with the Regulation
3(1) and other applicable provisions of SEBI (SAST) Regulations. This had resulted in substantial acquisition of shares or voting rights
resulting in consolidation of holdings of the Promoter and Promoter Group without change in control or management of the Target
Company.

6

3.1.6 Details of shareholding of the promoter and promoter group before and after the conversion of warrants is tabulated below:

Name of the Promoters Prior to Conversion
of Warrants

No. of Equity
Shares allotted
on conversion
of warrants

Post conversion of
warrants into Equity

Shares

As on the date of
this draft Letter of

Offer

No. of Equity
Shares

% No. of Equity
Shares

No. of Equity
Shares

% No. of Equity
Shares

%

Mr. Kamal Poddar  887600 8.87 1612400 2500000 12.50 2500000 12.50

Mr. Arunkumar Poddar 200000 2.00 1900000 2100000 10.50 2100000 10.50

Ms. Sonu Poddar  100000 1.00 1150000 1250000 6.25 1250000 6.25

Ms. Vinita Sunil Patodia  1278927 12.78 296073 1575000 7.87 1575000 7.87

Ms. Archana Anil Patodia 250000 2.50 1325000 1575000 7.87 1575000 7.87

Mr. Sunil Kumar Patodia 300000 3.00 800000 1100000 5.50 1100000 5.50

Sunil Chothmal Patodia (HUF) 270000 2.70 30000 300000 1.50 300000 1.50

Mr. Anil Chothmal Patodia 250000 2.50 850000 1100000 5.50 1100000 5.50

Anil Chothmal Patodia (HUF) 225000 2.25 75000 300000 1.50 300000 1.50

Mr. Suyash Sunil Patodia 100000 1.00 200000 300000 1.50 300000 1.50

Ms. Shreya Patodia 100000 1.00 200000 300000 1.50 300000 1.50

Mr. Aayush Anil Patodia - - 300000 300000 1.50 300000 1.50

Ms. Aastha Anil Patodia - - 300000 300000 1.50 300000 1.50

Ms. Hemlata Kamal Poddar 200000 2.00 650000 850000 4.25 850000 4.25

Kamal Poddar (HUF) 225000 2.25 - 225000 1.12 225000 1.12

Arunkumar Poddar (HUF) 100000 1.00 125000 225000 1.12 225000 1.12

Upton Infrastructure Private
Limited

200000 2.00 186527 386527 1.93 386527 1.93

Total 4686527 46.84 10000000 14686527 73.42 14686527 73.42

3.1.7 The warrants were allotted to infuse the fresh equity and to raise funds for future growth strategy and to augment the long term

resources and working capital requirements of the Company. As regards the business is concerned, the Acquirers and the PACs
proposes to continue and expand the existing business of the Target Company. There are no likely repercussions on the employment
and the locations of the Target Company.

3.1.8 The Acquirers and the PACs have not been prohibited by SEBI from dealing in securities, in terms of directions issued under Section
11B of the SEBI Act or under any of the Regulations made under the SEBI Act.

[…]

Net Worth (in Rs. Lakh.) 6309.71 5050.94 4984.94

Dividend (in %) 0 10% 10%

Earning Per Share (in Rs. per Share) 2.59 1.66 1.43

Return on Net worth (in %) 4.10 3.29 2.86

Book Value (in Rs. per Share) 63.07 50.49 49.83

(Source- As certified by Mr. Shyamsunder Gupta (Membership No. 038484), Partner of M/s Gupta Shyam & Company, Chartered
Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Target Company, having Office at 11, Sukhsagar, Akurli X Rd no. 1, Kandivali (E), Mumbai-
400101, Ph: +91-22-28870869, Email Id: ca.shyamsundergupta@gmail.com vide certificate dated May 30, 2017)

5.12 As on the date of this Draft Letter of Offer, shareholding in the Target Company before and after the Offer (assuming full acceptances
in the Offer) is given in the table below:

Shareholders’ Category Shares / voting rights
prior to the
Conversion of
Convertible Warrants

Convertible  Warrants
converted into Equity Shares
which triggered off  the
Regulations

Shares/voting rights to be
acquired in open offer
(Assuming full
acceptances)

Share holding / voting
rights after the
acquisition and offer

(A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C)=(D)

No. % No. % No. % No. %

(1) Promoter Group

a. Parties to agreement, if any 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

b. Promoters other than (a)
above

0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Total 1 (a+b) 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

(2) Acquirers and PACs

a. Acquirers

Mr. Kamal Poddar  887600 8.87 1612400 8.06

5201248 26.00 14201248 70.99
Mr. Arunkumar Poddar 200000 2.00 1900000 9.50

Ms. Sonu Poddar  100000 1.00 1150000 5.75

Ms. Vinita Sunil Patodia  1278927 12.78 296073 1.48

Ms. Archana Anil Patodia 250000 2.50 1325000 6.62

Total 2a 2716527 27.15 6283473 31.41 5201248* 26.00* 14201248* 70.99*

b. PACs

Mr. Sunil Kumar Patodia 300000 3.00 800000 4.00 0 0.00 1100000 5.50

Sunil Chothmal Patodia
(HUF)

270000 2.70 30000 0.15 0 0.00 300000 1.50

Mr. Anil Chothmal Patodia 250000 2.50 850000 4.25 0 0.00 1100000 5.50

Anil Chothmal Patodia (HUF) 225000 2.25 75000 0.37 0 0.00 300000 1.50

Mr. Suyash Sunil Patodia 100000 1.00 200000 1.00 0 0.00 300000 1.50

Ms. Shreya Patodia 100000 1.00 200000 1.00 0 0.00 300000 1.50

Mr. Aayush Anil Patodia - - 300000 1.50 0 0.00 300000 1.50

17

Shareholders’ Category Shares / voting rights
prior to the
Conversion of
Convertible Warrants

Convertible  Warrants
converted into Equity Shares
which triggered off  the
Regulations

Shares/voting rights to be
acquired in open offer
(Assuming full
acceptances)

Share holding / voting
rights after the
acquisition and offer

(A) (B) (C) (A)+(B)+(C)=(D)

No. % No. % No. % No. %

Ms. Aastha Anil Patodia - - 300000 1.50 0 0.00 300000 1.50

Ms. Hemlata Kamal Poddar 200000 2.00 650000 3.25 0 0.00 850000 4.25

Kamal Poddar (HUF) 225000 2.25 - - 0 0.00 225000 1.12

Arunkumar Poddar (HUF) 100000 1.00 125000 0.62 0 0.00 225000 1.12

Upton Infrastructure Private
Limited

200000 2.00 186527 0.93 0 0.00 386527 1.93

Total 2b 1970000 19.70 3716527 18.58 0 0.00 5686527 28.43

Total 2(a+b) 4686527 46.84 10000000 49.99 5201248* 26.00* 19887775 99.42

(3) Parties to agreement other
than (1)& (2)

0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Total  3 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

(4) Public (other than parties to
agreement, Acquirers & PAC)

a) Individuals 2067491 20.67 0 0.00 (5201248) 26.00 117025 0.58

b ) Any Others 3250782 32..49 0 0.00

Total (4) (a + b ) 5318273 53.16 0 0.00 (5201248) 26.00 117025 0.58

Total No. of Shareholders in
Public category (except the
Acquirers and PACs)

2131

GRAND TOTAL (1+2+3+4) 10004800 100.00% 10000000 49.99 0 0.00 20004800 100.00%

* The number of Equity Shares to be acquired by Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2, Acquirer 3, Acquirer 4 and Acquirer 5, will be decided post completion
of the Open Offer.
Notes:

1) All percentages in Column A are calculated on the Pre Conversion Paid up Shares Capital of the Target Company i.e 1,00,04,800 Equity
Shares.
2) All percentages in Column B, C and D are calculated on the Post Conversion Paid up Shares Capital of the Target Company i.e 2,00,04,800
Equity Shares.

6. OFFER PRICE AND FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS

6.1 Justification of offer price

6.1.1 This Open Offer is pursuant to Direct Acquisition.